12th - (a) As to the whole or any portion of lots 1 to 37, both included, of “Richmond 

Hills,” no such main residence or structure with incorporated or attached garage shall be built 

unless: 

(1) The actual construction cost of' such residence and garage be at least Twelve 

Thousand Dollars ($12,000). 

(2) The first or ground area of such residence (exclusive of attached garage, porches or 

landings), be not 1ess than fourteen hundred (1,400) square feet, if a one story building. 

(3) The cubic contents of such residence (exclusive of attached garage or porches) shall

[...]

(2) The first or ground floor area of such residence (exclusive of attached 

garage and porches or landings) be not less than twelve hundred and fifty (1250) square feet, if a 

one-story building. 

(3) The cubic contents of such residence (exclusive of attached garage or 

porches) shall be not less than twenty-seven thousand, five hundred (27,500) cubic feet, if other 

than a one-story building. 

(c) A basement shall be included for purpose of figuring cubic contents. 

13th – No retaining wall shall be erected on any lot in “Richmond Hills” without 

the written consent of the Trustees.

[...]

number thereof and that revision shall be for the purpose of increasing the area of ground used as 

the site or yard of a residence.   

No lot or building site in that portion of “Richmond Hills” constituting lots one (1) to 

thirty-seven (37), both included, shall have an area of less than fifteen thousand (15,000) square 

feet, and in that portion of “Richmond Hills” constituting lots thirty-eight (38) to eighty (80), 

both included, of less than ten thousand (10,000) square feet. 

24th – Nothing in these restrictions contained shall prohibit the erection and maintenance